
Connor Nelson 
4608 H.P.R. 
Sitka, Ak. 

City of Sitka 
A.E. Zimmer, Administrator 
Oct. 17, 2001 

Sub: "SUDNIKOVICH ROCK QUARRY" 

Dear Tony, 

I've received copies of your letters and S&S letters in regards to extended hours of operations 
at the "SUDNIKOVICH ROCK QUARRY". 

The Stipulation for Judgment and Order clearly was aimed at resolving concerns over the impacts 
of the quarrying and rock crushing operation at the S&S quarry. The document contains the provision 
quoted by Mr. Eddy in his Aug. 30th letter that " in the event" of certain developments the "hours 
and days of operation may be modified". The recent exchange ofletters between the municipality 
and S&S suggests that there is a belief that this "modification" can be accomplished at the whim of 
one or two parties to the stipulation. 

We disagree with this position. 

If the Order is to have any credibility , it must be binding on the parties. Our position is that 
language permitting modification means that the parties are not precluded from readdressing - and, 
if necessary, relitigating- the hours and days of operations under certain circumstances. But this is 
a COURT ORDER. The quoted language does not mean that less-than-unanimous agreement of 
the parties can nullify "the protection" in the Order. 

We are not unalterably opposed to limited modifications of the hours and days of operation. But 
before we agree that this is an appropriate occasion for a "temporary" modification of the Order, 
we would expect to see the following at a minimum: 

I Copy of the S&S Ousinkie contract; 
2 a proposed production schedule ( dates, hours , delivery dates , etc.) 
3 proposed start and stop dates for the temporary modification of the Order 

lo addition to these issues with the procedure used in modifying the Order, we have other 
concerns about this proposal. 

Mr. Eddy's letters of Sept. 24111 and Aug. 30th both stress the need to start producing this 
product -immediately-by working 12 hr. days, starting on the 111 of Oct. However this past week-
end on Sat. the 13th. the only quarrying activity was hauling rock to some lot pr~ect up Cascade str. . 
On Fri. the 12th there was no activity in the quarry. On the weekend of Sat. the 6 the only activity 
was to haul rock to their staging yard out on S.M.C. rd .. Prior to Oct. 111 

, Sudnikovich Quarry, on 
their own had extended the hours in violation of the Judgment Order. For example- Sat. Aug. z5lh. 
S&S truck hauling to Fleming Subd . . Sun. Sept. 9th.White truck hauling from quarry. Sat. Sept. 15th 
2 McGraw trucks and I S&S truck hauling. Sun. Sept. 16th McGraw truck hauling. 

I'm not opposed to the occasional delivery of material on weekends to say maybe a home owner, 
that can only receive it during that time, nor do I waste my time monitoring the activities in the 
S&S quarry for violations of working hours, again this is only a example. Any of the above work 
could have very easily been accomplished within the working hours per the Judgment 

.. 



What we're seeing is work outside the hours of the Judgment Order as a matter of convenience. 
Even their request, addresses extended hours to produce product for Ouzinkie project only. If we 
can reach an agreement on extended hours for the Ouzinkie project, I have no intention of letting 
any extended hours becoming a umbrella to work under as a matter of convenience for Sudnikovich 
rock quarry to sell rock , nor S&S Const. to carry on construction activities. 

Page 2 Item 1 of the Judgment" Scope of this agreement" covers the properties involved. The 
last sentence states very clearly, "this agreement shall not be construed to apply to any other real 
property". The events of the past month have brought a new awareness of the activities at the 
"Sudnikovich rock quarry". It appears the quarrying has move onto the adjoining lot which is zoned 
C-2 and may even included some activity on city property that is zoned R-1 . I do not recall any 
zoning text changes that allow for rock quarrying as a principle nor conditional use in these zones. 
By Sudnikovichs rock quarries own admission, this is what they're doing. 

If the above is factual, then the question of extending the hours is moot, and the city has a 
duty to issue a stop work order for the rock quarrying, in violation of city ordinance. Also, 
if the above is factual, then items 6, 10, and 11 of the stipulations for Judgment are being violated. 

Feel free to contact me at any time if you have a question. 

Thanks, Connor 
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Connor Nelson 
·11\1)? .. 0. Box 2094 
·· Sitka, AK 99835 

(907) 747-5030 

April 2, 1997 

City & Borough of Sitka 
100 Lincoln Street 
Sitka, AK 99835 

Attn: Wells Williams 

Dear Mr. Williams: 

I 

' ,1 '1 
·-· I 

On January 25, 1994 the assembly, granted S & Sa conditional 
use permit for natural resource extraction. One of the conditions 
set by the assembly was a 5' high safety fence, to be posted with 
signs and maintained. A 10' bench was to be maintained between the 
fence and the beginning of excavations. Neither of these 
conditions have been met. You will note by the enclosed drawing, 
these conditions apply to the right, back and left of lot lA 
looking to the back of the quarry operations. 

S & S quarry is in violation of 22.40.010 of Sitka General 
Code . Per this requirement, "Any violation of restriction or 
conditions required by the planning commission or the assembly ... 
shall result in revocation of the permission granted .... ". 

By notice of this letter I am bringing to your attention that 
s & S quarry has expanded it's operations some 70' onto public 
property on the right (south) side of lot lA. The same conditions 
exist on the left (north} side, where S & Sis actively building 
benches and stockpiling rock. This land is zoned R-1 and natural 
r esource extraction activities are not a permitted use. 

Please take enforcement actions as required per Sitka General 
Code . 

Sincerely, 

Connor Nelson 

.!....dmi nistrator 
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Ft I\} H l K E·::..U"1 1\i\ A-, 1 .-_., \J 
NATURAL RESOUECES 1 < B_; u U\II ·:) ,\} ·s 

c f-f t . 7 / -=;c., /'i ~ / 
~egister 123, October 1992 

11 AAC is amended by adding a new chapter to read: 

CHAPTER 97. MINING RECLAMATION 

Article 
1. Applicability (11 AAC 97.100) 
2. Reclamation Performance Standards (11 AAC 97.200 -- 11 AAC 

97.250) 
3. Reclamation Plan (11 AAC 97.300 -- 11 AAC 97.350) 
4. Reclamation Bonding (11 AAC 97.400 -- 11 AAC 97.450) 
5. Exemptions for Small Operations (11 AAC 97.500 -- 11 AAC 

97.510) 
6. Violations and Penalties (11 AAC 97.600 -- 11 AAC 97.640) 
7. Cooperative Management Agreements (11 AAC 97.700) 
8. General Provisions (11 AAC 97.900 -- 11 AAC 97.990) 

ARTICLE 1. APPLICABILITY 
Section 
100. Applicability 

11 AAC 97.100. APPLICABILITY. (a) This chapter applies to 
the approval of reclamation plans, reclamation bonding, and 
enforcement of reclamation requirements under AS 27.19 for 
locatable mineral, leasable mineral, and material mining 
operations on state, federal, municipal, and private land. AS 
27.19 and this chapter do not apply to a recreational placer 
mining operation using no mechanized earthmoving equipment other 
than a dredge with a suction hose six inches or less in diameter, 
powered by an engine of 18 or fewer horsepower. 

(b) AS 27.19.020 sets the minimum standard for conduct of 
mining operations in Alaska, without regard to land ownership. 
Although nothing in AS 27.19 requires a miner to file a mining 
plan before beginning operations, most miners operating on public 
land are required to do so by other laws. Even where that is not 
the case, the department recommends that the miner develop a 
mining plan to help the miner meet the mining standard of AS 
27.19.020 and to make the reclamation plan or reclamation letter 
of intent more effective. 

(d) Nothing in AS 27.19 precludes a federal or state agency 
(including the Department of Natural Resources), a state 
corporation, the University of Alaska, a municipality, or a 
private landowner, acting under its own regulatory or proprietary 
authority, from establishing and enforcing additional requirements 
or higher standards for reclamation. Compliance with this chapter 
does not waive or excuse compliance with those additional 
requirements or higher standards. 

1 



- -~~~~ uoes not apply to: 

.. (~) fuel spills, chemical neutralization, 
d~toxification, . or cle~n~u~ of hazardous substances used in 
mineral processing facilities associated with mining operations ; 

(2) surface coal mining reclamation or related 
operations regulated under AS 27.21; or 

(3) an area disturbed by a mining operation before 
Octo~er 15, ~991. However, if a mining operation disturbs a 
previously mined area after October 14, 1991, a miner must reclaim 
to the stan~ards of.AS 27.19 and this chapter; if only a portion 
of.the previously.mined area is disturbed after October 14, 1991, 
this chapter.applies only to that disturbed portion. (Eff. 
7/30/92, Register 123) 

Authority: Sec. 2, ch. 92, SLA 1990 
AS 27.19.010 
AS 27.19.020 
AS 27.19.100 

Section 
ARTICLE 2. R.ECLA!rf.ATION PERFORMANCE STANDARDS 

200. Land reclamation performance standards 
210. Disposal of buildings, structures, and debris on state land 
220. Underground mines 
230. Heap leach operations 
240. Acid rock drainage 
250. Material sites 

11 AAC 97.200. LAND RECLAMATION PERFORMANCE STANDARDS. (a) 
A miner shall reclaim areas disturbed by a mining operation so 
t hat any surface that will not have a stream flowing over it is 
left in a stable condition. 

(1) For the purposes of AS 27.19.100(6) and this 
section, a stable condition that •allows for the reestablishment 
of renewable resources on the site within a reasonable period of 
time by natural processes• means a condition that can reasonably 
be expected to return waterborne soil erosion to pre-mining levels 
within one year after the reclamation is completed, and that can 
reasonably be expected to achieve revegetation, where feasible, 
within five years after the reclamation is completed, without the 
need for fertilization or reseeding. If rehabilitation of a mined 
site to this standard is not feasible because the surface 
materials on the mined site have low natural fertility or the site 
lacks a natural seed source, the department reconunends that the 
miner fertilize and reseed or replant the site with native 
vegetation to protect against soil erosion; however, AS 27.19 does 
not require the miner to do so. Rehabilitation to allow for the 
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?~g_s- e r 123 , October 1992 NATURAL RESOURCES 

: ees cabli shrnent of renewable resources is not required if that 
~ees t ablishrnent would be inconsistent with an alternate post­
min i ng land use approved under AS 27.19.030(b) on state, federal, 
or municipal land, or with the post-mining land use intended by 
the landowner on private land. 

(2) If topsoil from an area disturbed by a mining 
operation is not promptly redistributed to an area being 
reclaimed, a miner shall segregate it, protect it from erosion and 
from contamination by acidic or toxic materials, and preserve it 
in a condition suitable for later use. 

(3) If the natural composition, texture, or porosity of 
the surface materials is not conducive to natural revegetation, a 
miner shall take measures to promote natural revegetation, 
including redistribution of topsoil, where available. If no 
topsoil is available, a miner shall apply fines or other suitable 
growing medium, if available. However, a miner may not 
redistribute topsoil and fines over surfaces likely to be exposed 
to annual flooding, unless the action is authorized in an approved 
reclamation plan and will not result in an unlawful point- or non­
point-source discharge of pollutants. 

(b) A miner shall reclaim an area disturbed by a mining 
operation so that the surface contours after reclamation is 
complete are conducive to natural revegetation or are consistent 
with an alternate post-mining land use approved under AS 
27.19.030(b) on state, federal, or municipal land, or with the 
post-mining land use intended by the landowner on private land. 
Measures taken to accomplish this result may include backfilling, 
contouring, and grading, but a miner need not restore the site's 
approximate original contours. A miner shall stabilize the 
reclaimed site to a condition that will retain sufficient moisture 
for natural revegetation or for an alternate post-mining land use 
approved under AS 27.19.030(b) on state, federal, or municipal 
land, or for the post-mining land use intended by the landowner on 
private land. 

(c) A pit wall, subsidence feature, or quarry wall is exempt 
from the requirements of (a) and (b) of this section if the 
steepness of the wall makes them impracticable or impossible to 
accomplish. However, a miner shall leave the wall in a condition 
such that it will not collapse nor allow loose rock that presents 
a safety hazard to fall from it. 

(d) If a mining operation diverts a stream channel or 
modifies a flood plain to the extent that the stream channel is no 
longer stable, a miner shall reestablish the stream channel in a 
stable location. A miner may not place a settling basin in the 
way of the reestablished channel location unless the fines will be 
properly removed or protected from erosion. (Eff. 7/30/92, 
Register 123) 
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April 2, 199 7 

City & Boroug h o f Sitka 
100 Lincoln Street 
Sitka, AK 998 35 

Attn : We ll s Williams 

Dear Mr . Williams: 

Connor Nelson 
P . O. Box 2094 

Si tka, AK 99835 
(907 ) 747-5030 

/
{ \ 

- I 

On January 25, 199 4 t he assembly , granted S & Sa conditional 
~se pe :rm~t f o r natural resource ex traction . One of the conditions 
se~ by che asse .~l y was a 5 1 high safety fence, to be posted with 
sis-is and maintained . A 10 1 b e nch was to be maintained between the 
f e n ce and the begi ~ning of e x cavations . Neither of these 
condi t ions h av e been mec . You wi ll note by the enclosed drawing, 
these condition s a pply to t he right, back and left of lot lA 
looking to the back of t he quarry operations. 

S & S quarry is in v iol a t ion of 22 . 40 . 010 of Sitka General 
Code. Per this requireme nt , "Any v iola t ion of restriction or 
conditions required by t he planning commi ssion or the assembly . .. 
shall result in revocation of the p e rmiss ion granted .... 11

• 

By notice of this letter I am bringing t o your attention that 
S & S quarry has expanded it ' s ope r a tions s ome 70 ' onto public 
property on the right (south) side o f l ot lA . The same conditions 
exist on the left (north) side, where S & Sis ac t i vely building 
benches and stockpiling rock . This land i s zoned R-1 and natural 
resource extraction activities are not a permitte d u se . 

Please take enforcement actions as required per Sitka General 
Code. 

Sincerely , 

Connor Nelson 

cc : Administrator 

- . . 
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February 26, 1997 

Connor & Valorie Nelson 
P.O. Box 1356 

Sitka, AK 99835 
(907) 747-5030 

City & Borough of Sitka 
100 Lincoln St. 
Sitka, AK 99835 

Attn: T.Cole 

Re: Your memo 021097 

Dear T; 
Section 7003 B-6 does not exempt the s & s Quarry from the 

excavation & grading requirements as set forth in chapter 70 of the 
U.B.C. It states very clearly"· .. provided such operations do not 
affect the lateral support ... upon any adjacent or contiguous 
property." This means that quarrying is to be done in a fashion 
that not only maintains lateral support for adjacent properties, 
but at all times maintains lateral support within the property. 
Stability in doing excavation work is the only thing chapter 70 
pertains to. S & S Quarry is a prime example of what happens when 
these codes are not followed {one excavator rolled over & was 
damaged in a slide, one fell all the way down to the pit floor in 
a slide, a drill rolled over and two men were nearly buried in a 
slide), there has been total failure in the pit walls, damaging 
adjacent properties, etc. 

Item 8 of this section also must be met, " ... which does not 
create a cut slope greater than 5 feet in height and steeper than 
1 1/2' horizontal to 1' vertical." This should serve as a 
guideline as to how much excavation can be done before lateral 
support becomes a concern, and at which point an excavation permit 
is required. 

The last paragraph of section 7003 states "Exemption from the 
permit requirements of this chapter shall not be deemed to grant 
authorization for any work to be done in any manner in violation of 
the provisions of this chapter or any other laws or ordinances of 
this jurisdiction." So, section 7009 also applies as well as the 
remainder of the chapter. 

One has to wonder what your motivations are in so flagrantly 
misinterpreting the specifications in regard to the S & S Quarry. 
Damage to public property started well over 2 years ago, so why has 
action not been taken to protect the people's property? You 
received a report from the U.S. Department of Labor and Mine Safety 
approximately 2 years ago regarding this quarry that was very 
critical of the mining practices, lack of stabilities and dangers 
exposed to workman by the poor mining practices being utilized. 
This report recommended that a mining plan be developed 
immediately. Why hasn't this been done? You knew that public 
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City & Borough of Sitka 
February 26, 1997 

property was being destroyed and this would have mitigated the 
ongoing damage. S & S has and will continue to destroy public 
property unless proper actions are taken. 

A stop work order should be issued and no further excavation 
allowed until such time as S & S has an approved plan by a soils 
engineer, in accordance with the U.B.C. and the mine safety report 
of 02/07/95. The plan should show how and that he actually can do 
further excavation in a stable condition and within the boundaries 
of his own property. 

By notice of this letter I am also inquiring if any 
restitution has been sought for the taking and destruction of 
public property. Have any documents to this effect been served 
upon him? If so, please provide us with these copies. Your prompt 
attention to this matter will be greatly appreciated. 

cc: Paxton 
Harmon 
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t£;Y1:.,UL ~ j, l.<.k~ 

Connor & Valorie Nelson 
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February 3, 1997 

Connor K. Nelson 
P.O. Box 2094 

Sitka, AK 99835 
(907) 747-5030 

City and Borough of Sitka 
100 Lincoln St. 
Sitka, AK 99835 

Attn: T.Cole 

Dear T; 
I have reviewed the S&S proposal for the conditional use 

permit for the crusher, and the first thing that I see is that you 
do not intend to put all the crushing equipment on Lot lA as was 
called for in the agreement as a result of the settlement 
conference. This was also a requirement of the original 
conditional use permit. 

On June 7, 1996, you, Larry Harmon, Roger, Valorie and I met 
at the S & S quarry and a couple of commitments were made on your 
part, the most important was that a close out plan would be 
forthcoming. In the absence of this plan, we have no way of 
knowing whether S & S intends to or at this point can comply with 
chapter 70 of the U. B. C. . One of the requirements of the 
stipulation for judgement is that all local codes be followed. 
Obviously if you look at the code requirement, then at the quarry, 
this commitment is not being met, and after 8 months and no close 
out plan, there is no evidence of good faith effort to comply . 

What is evident is a repeat of what has occurred on Lot 61 . 
It is your responsibility to see that there i s a n exca v a t ion plan 
in place and that it is followed. At presen, the excavation 
practices on Lot lA are not in conformance a nd to s ome extent have 
damaged all adjoining public properties . Without a closeout plan 
or excavation plan, S & Sis not i n c omplia nce with City codes and 
you have no idea what furt her dama ges ,,,;il occur to public 
property. 

It is my belief that the prude nt action would be for the city 
to issue a stop work order unti _ the s e i ssues are resolved. 

S:..nce r e ly, 
/ / // L7 ; / 

'__,/./)..,,Jul./ ,c. (-U:u-...__ 

Connor K. Nelson 



City and Borough of Sitka 
100 LINCOLN STREET • SITKA, ALASKA 99835 

March 4th , 1996 

.\1 -. Roger Sudnikovich 
S&S General Contractor and Rental Equipment 
PO Box 1440 
Sitka AK 99835 

Dear Roger: 

CERTIFIED MAIL 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 
No. 242 401 258 

The issue of a boundary line fence resurfaced. It is clear that the Assembly specifically required 
tha t the " fence shall be maintained and warning signs will be posted as appropriate." The line 
and warning signs that Judith Sudnikovich referred to in her letter of December 19th, 1995 do not 
comp ly with the condition that the "fence shall be maintained." 

In light of the liability and life safety issues that have been raised, you are herewith directed to 
immediately take the necessary steps to insure that the fence complies with this condition of the 
conditional use permit. 

Thank you. 

Sincerely, 

\\"ell s Will iams 
Planning Director 

T. Cole, Municipal Attorney 
Gary Paxton, Municipal Administrator 
Larry Harmon, Director of Public Works 

s; fr nc: 2 .lc r 



March 3, 1996 

Subject--Potential liability. 

Dear Mr. Paxton: 

This letter is to bring up the potential liability concerning 
both the City of Sitka, and myself. 

I own the property at 4702 Halibut point road, this is the 
two acre piece that is next to S&S Constructions rock pit. 

During the time that S&S has been removing rock from their 
pit, we, as next door owners have never complained about 
the operation. Even, after having numerous trees uprooted 
and fall. Even, after having so many rocks come down on 
my father's trailer and vehicle, that I finally moved him 
out and into our residence. One tree blew down and caused 
14 thousund dollars in damage to his trailer. After the city 
sold the extra 3 acres to S&S, and they opened up more area, 
more trees came down. We did not complain abttut it to him 
or the city. Now, however, with the size of the pit growing, 
we have come to realize that he has created a certain death 
trap for anyone or anything that goes near the upper edge. 

As I remember, S&S was supposed to fence off the edges of 
that pit. This has not been done. The fence that they claim to 
have put up, is a one or two strand piece of wire across the 
top edge of the pit. No fence was erected on our line, nor 
is the fence he did put any safety factor at all. 

My concern is that someone while hunting or picking berries 
will cross my property and walk off the edge of the pit. 
Lawsuits would immediately erupt. Needless to say, the city 
would be in the forefront in trying to defend as to why they 
did not require an adequate fence for safety. As it now stands, 
I will post my property every 30 feet to try and warn people 
that they are on unsafe ground. The ratty fence that S&S did 
put up is now down on the North East corner anyway. I think 
that the City'~ tracking of this project leaves a lot ta be 
desired. My suggestion is that you have city staff check 
the pit and if need be, force S&S to comply with the agree­
ment. 

Re.pt ai.J~~~ that in the event 
1h C ~}!/)of Sitka will also 
t ei"t.,-

J ck S. len 
16 Halibut Point Road 

itka, Alaska 99835 
h 47-5602 

of a legal issue raised aga ins t 
be envolved. 



City and Borough of Sitka 
100 LINCOLN STREET • SITKA, ALASKA 99835 

December 6th, 1995 

Mr. Roger Sudnikovich 
S&S General Contractor and Rental Equipment 
PO Box 1440 
Sitka AK 99835 

Dear Roger: 

During the recent discussion on your crusher conditional use permit, the issue of a boundary line 
fence resurfaced. In researching the Assembly approval of the natural resource extraction permit, 
it is clear that the Assembly specifically required that the "fence shall be maintained and warning 
signs will be posted as appropriate." Please take the necessary steps to insure that the fence complies 
with this condition of the conditional use permit. 

Thank you. 

Sincerely, 
' 

£/2$~. 
~~M 
Planning Director 

c. T. Cole, Municipal Attorney 
Gary Paxton, Municipal Administrator 

ssfencc.l tr 



June 27. 1994 

Roac:,· S.Lidnikovich 
S & S · Co11tractors 
P. Ci. Box · 1:14() 
Sitl,,:1. Ai< 998.::is 

• o. • V .~ .,~ ·11 . . .. .- ... .. 

VALORIE L. NELSON 
4608 H.P.R. 

S i t k a. . AK 9 9 8 :3 5 
(907) 747-5030 

Re: Stioulati~ n - for Judaement and Order 
Your Letter .of June 8. 1994 

De.-3r J-..fr. S: 
0 lt. is· unfoi·-tun,:tte that vou con3ider mv l o?tters to b i-· 

harassina: as all I have · dttemoted -to do i~ i bide b~ _ the 
stiuulat-ion. · 

For _vour· informatio11 vou have had men work1ncr · everv Sund,:i·.· 
since the fiist week of this month ~ -- Norm~llv vou have one 
oner ,-ttina ,:t oush cat· ari ,l another on an ex< ·avat,:,r arid it doe:·_; 
cause ·co ,i::;i°derable noise. 

_ Ir. nw oricrinal letter to vou of Mav 4. J•i94. I di ;:l not demand 
th,::\t ·v<:'.u return to the Dn~vious hours of (•oe1 ·r1t. ., ,-,: . but sucrGef;teci · 
.~1 .1 . .: _h,:iu1 · w.:,1·kin, '.r olctv . \..Jt11ch i f8•:- l T h, , ,:· , ,ttri · w•11 .1id find ,:, ·· 
reasonable comoromis<3: 111 ·lieu of vour 17 hour sh:i.ft:- . 

I have aiven uo a ma 1oritv of the -office work that I US<3d - t <; 
do in rnv home and ha.ve ta·k~n an outside ic,b S(• that . :i: am awav 
fr,:;r;, the noise. dust a·r,,l disturbances erect: e,i bv .._,o u and v o1~1i· 
fi:t·m fo1· ,:1 met iori tv r::)f .the hours that vou a1·e wu.r}una. However. 
vou· ·: choose to i:10t ,::ven a 11 ow me 6 hours tci rest · (:,1-- s l eeo as v o u 
have oeonle ·workincr as earlv as 4 a .m. · unti 1 ,::3 ] cJ.te as midniaht-. 

As a · result of vour "bad" shot I hc1v1 been sub_iected . to 
numeJ"OUS blasts rri°adt?. DY YOU. at times wjth less than a l hour 
notjfication. If vou w0uld aive reason~ble n0 t1c~ as cdlled f o r 
in the si ioulation. then I · could make arranriements ~efore I leave 
mv fl•)me tn the mc,rni no or at 1 unch to ave> id the .~ret':l ;t such 
t jmes. 

F·~~r item 12 _1:,f t :1<.::' stiou1.-:1tion. _I w,ill t,~:, fiiinG r, uetitio,, 
for enforc~ment ~jth the Suoerior Court . in 15 ~u~Jness davi. 

The ;3·erious violations of the stioul,:1tion are .as follows: 
1. Imorooer notification of · blastina. 
2. Fa.i lurl:! to 8mol1:iv n.Msonable efforts . to niinimize the -im:::;act:::. 

ot" vom~ _coerations ·on _ our use and rea.sonablt-3 ·,~n io·vment ,:,f ou1· 
brooertv. 

3. Failure to abide bv all aool1cable feder~l. ·state ~nd local 
laws and reaulations. 

:V-~~yv~~ 
ValorjA L. Nelson 

l 

- 1 



June 3. l 994 

Citv & Borouah of Sitka 
304 Lake Street 
Sit k,-1 . AK 99835 

Attn: Mur1icioal Att ornev 

Dear J\'!r. Cole: 

VALOH[E L. NELSON 
4608 HPR 

SITKA. AK 99835 
(907) 747-5030 

T r1 1 s 1 et t I? r 1 !:.; 

frjdav. wherein I 
a f.:, l J ,,w uo to our Dhone conversation o f 
ouestioned the oractice of allowino S & 

! d. S ! 

use the Granite Creek WctstE: Area as his own orivate storacre varcl 
with no comoensation to the taxoavers and the Citv & Borouah cf 
Sitka. As discussed 1n our conversation it is hiahlv unethi c a: 
as well ~s illeaal to aid or·ivate entercrise CMcOuillen 39 .26 ) . 
Your acauiescence to their unilateral exoanKion of workino hour~: 
also con~titutes a breach in the stioulation dated Januarv 24 . 
1994. Therefore in the event that vou did n(lt. consider vour coo v 
of the Mav 14 . i994 letter to Mr. Sudnikovich as a 15 dav notice 
of violation. this hand delivered edition sh(;;Jld suffice. 

S1ncerelv. 

~a.t~Y~ 
Va l n t· i e L . Ne 1 s .:, 1 1 

cc: Rocer Sudnikovich 



May 14, 1994 

Roger Sudnikovi ch 
S & S Contractors 
P.O. Box 1440 
Sitka .. AK 99835 

VALORIE NELSON 
4608 H.P.R. 

SITKA, AK 99835 
(907)747-5030 

Re: Your letter of 05/06/94 

Dear Mr. Sudnikovich: 
We have rec'3ived and revic:wed your abovt: referenced :iettei-. 

We have given your desired hours one week's consideration and 
fincl that we de, not have reasonable enjoy1w.· r.t of our property. 
We understand the stipulation for settlement would allow for the 
work hours and days to be modified, howe ver your unila terctl 
decision to ext end the working hours from 7:00 a.m. to 5:30 p.m. 
Monclr1y through Thursday lo 5:00 a.m. to 10:0U p.m. Monday througl, 
Sunday certainly falls outside the definition of or intention of 
modjfying. 

1'he relevant portion of the stipulation ~;tates: "S & 
employ reasonable efforts to minimize the impact 
oper ,1. ti ons on thE: Ne i son· s use and enjoymen l of their 
Shall is synonymous with will and may does not indicate 
actjon. 

S shall 
of it's 

property . 
mandatory 

Number 10 of the stipulation states "S & S shal 1 apply for r, 
conditi on,:il use permit f o r the 1-ocJ.: crusher." Number 11 E:tates 
"S & S shall comr.ly wjtl-1 a~l applj,:able fed ci- a l. state a.nd local 
laws and regulations." Our zoning Ol dinances r,~quire a 
conditiondl use permit for screening and other quarryJng 
act..i'.ii°!:.ies in 3dditi ,:,n to the conditional use pe:n]it f,.:ir thP 
crusher on lot 61. Screenjng and other activities now occurring 
are not covered ;:,y the stipulation and sho1dd cease im-nec.iate]y 
subj~ct to the acquisition 0f a conditional use permit. 

} ' l ease con~: i de r th i f; a 15 day n ot i c e of vi c, 1 at i on per the 
stipulation f01 · judgement . 

Sincerely. 

o~~.x,- ~ 
Valorie L. NeJson 

cc : T. Cole, Munici pal Attorney 



CONNOR & VALORIE NELSON 
4608 H.P.R. 

SITKA, AK 99835 
(907) 747-5030 

May 4, 1 99 4 

S & S General ContractorH 
Box 1440 
Sitka.. AK 99835 

Re: Stipulati on for Judgement 

Dear Mr. Sudnikovich: 
This lett'::r is being written pursu.,:rnt to lhe above reference ,.: 

stipulati on . It appears that your hours of operation have bee~ 
expanded to include:: the hours of 5 a..m. to 9:30 p.m. and that yo ' _ 
now are choosing to work on Sundays, contrary to promises made by 
you and the above stipulation. It does not appear that you havt 
any emergencies to deal with, therefore we are writing to request 
that you limit your hours of operation from 7 a.m. to 7 p .m .. 
effective icmediately, as promised during our discussions on 
Janu,1ry 20 ar.d 21, 1994, and as called out i11 the stipulation for 
judgement and order filed January 24, 1994. 

We would also like to call to your attenlion that it does no t 
appear that you are utilizing the f og nozzle on your crusher as 
alst; stipulated. 

Your prompt attention and response to these concerns ar ~ 
expected. If you have any questi ons we can be contacted at the 
above listed telephone number. 

cc: T. Cole. City o f Sitka 

r'a,,o.' Cnl,_'v,J.UX S oS -9';/ 

S i n c e 1· e l y . 

{?~ ~J7.A-o-..-­
/;U~~ ln~~ 
Connor K. Nelson 
Valori8 L. Nelson 
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March 9, 199~ 

City Administrator 
City of Sitka 
304 Lake St. 
Sitka,Ak. 99835 

Attn: Mr. Stuart Denslow 

0 

--·--·-....... , ,._ 
......,,, .. , . 

We would like to purchase, from the City of Sitka, approximateiw 
90,000 square feet of City owned property that was conveyed to the 
City from the State of Alaska. This property adjoins our lots #61 
and #62 presently known as the Sudnikovich rock quarry in the 4600 
block of H.P.R. 

We would like to enlarge our rock quarry for future development 
and allow for proper elevation steps in the rear of the propert}!:--

Enclosed please find topographical drawings of the existing 
property, a copy of the State of Ak. survey and an aerial photo of 
the land in question. 

As seen by the photos and topographical drawings, the land in 
question is extremely steep with a ravine on the town side of the 
property making it very unsuitable for any other development. Acceas 
would be very difficult due to the topographic conditions. 

We would like to buy the property at fair market value, The sale 
of this land would also increase the property on the tax rolls for Siitka. 
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR 
MINE SAFETY AND HEALTH ADMINISTRATION 

TECHNICAL SUPPORT 

QUARRY HIGHWALL STABILITY INVESTIGATION 
SUDNIKOVICH QUARRY - (ID NO. 50-01462) 

S&S General Contractors and Equipment Rental, Inc. 
City and Borough of Sitka, Alaska 

February 7, 1995 

By 

Robert L. Ferriter 
Supervisory Mining Engineer 

Issuing Office 
Ground Support Division 

Robert L. Ferriter, Chief 

DENVER SAFETY AND HEALTH TECHNOLOGY CENTER 

Billy D. Owens, Chief 

P.O. Box 25367, Denver Federal Center 
Denver, CO 80225 
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SUMMARY 

Poor mining practices and mining without regard for existing 
geologic features and rock mass characteristics have allowed the 
Sudnikovich Quarry to develop unsuitable highwalls with unstable 
areas which have failed and subsequently encroached into 
neighb?ring ~ro~erties . T~e prudent application of accepted rock 
mechanics principles relating to quarry highwall stability would 
have alleviated most, if not all, of the existing situations now 
present in this quarry. 

As discussed in this report, the operator should immediately 
develop a plan for mining the final quarry wall which includes 
safety catch benches left in place and pit walls laid back at a 
stable slope angle to insure long - term stability of the abandoned 
quarry highwalls . 

GENERAL INFORMATION 

The Sudnikovich Quarry, located at 4800 Halibut Point Road, City 
and Borough of Sitka, Alaska, is approximately 5 miles north of 
the central business area of the city of Sitka, Alaska . The 
quarry is located e n ti r ely on USGS Sitka {A - 5) Quadrangle and is 
described as Lot 61A and Lo t lA, City and Bo rough of Sitka . 

Persons Contacted: 

Todd Baynes - Lead Miner at Quarry 
Jack Teaque - Mechanic 
Larry Harmon - City Engineer, Sitka, Alaska 
Robert Casey - MSHA, M&NMS&H Inspector, Juneau, Alaska 

GEOLOGY 

The geology of the Sudnikovich Quarry is typical of that found 
along Alaska's southeastern coast . A soil mantel of varying 
thickness (depending upon local topography) with dense vegetation 
covers Precambrian metamorphic rocks with post-metamorphic 
igneous dikes . These rocks are so highly jointed and fractured 
that predominant joint planes are hard to discern. As evidenced 
by the large failure area (September 1994) in the northeast 
corner of the quarry, these joints may become open and later fill 
with water and soil or clay-like material. Quarry walls with 
fractures dipping at an adverse angle may, therefore, suddenly 
become extremely unstable as buttressing material is being 
removed from the toe area during load-out operations. 

In addition, as depicted in the photographic sequence, igneous 
dikes have randomly intruded into this fractured rock mass . 
These intrusions have also contributed to localized fracturing of 
the quarry walls where the dikes have been exposed. 



2 

No major faults are known to exist in the vicinity of the quarry; 
however, as evidenced by the highly jointed rock fabric, local 
faulting probably exists. 

DISCUSSION 

The Sudnikovich Quarry illustrates numerous examples of poor 
quarry planning and poor mining practices . Major examples are: 

a. The entire north wall of the quarry is without any safety 
catch benches or other falling rock protection for men and 
equipment working in the quarry. With quarry walls approaching 
100 feet in height, highwalls comprised of a highly jointed and 
fractured rock mass, and no apparent means for scaling loose 
material from the highwall, the north highwall presents a very 
real hazard to workers on the quarry floor . Also, trees and 
other vegetation are growing along the crest of the wall and in 
some cases had already fallen over the edge and were dangling 
into the pit. 

The highly jointed and fractured rock mass in which the quarry is 
located must be considered 11 of questionable stability" as 
evidenced by the September 1994 slide of the northeast corner of 
the quarry (a rock mass moving along a clay- filled fracture); and 
the 11 cave-like 11 overhang created as a lower block of rock moved 
away from under an upper block as mining operations excavated and 
undercut the rock mass at a lower elevation (see photos). 

b. The north wall of the quarry was mined to the land owners 
limits. Without prior planning, this practice prohibits access 
to the top of the highwall for removal of brush, trees, etc. or 
for scaling of the highwall, if necessary. Mining to the 
ownersh i p limits also precludes push - back mining and establishing 
a new series of benches (necessary for highwall stability) in the 
event future mi ning requ i r es deepening of the pit . 

c . There is an absence of a berm along the edge of the catch 
bench immediately below the 11 slide 11 area in the northwest corner 
of the pit. 

d. Stockpiles placed 11 tight 11 against the quarry walls presently 
limit personal exposure to rock fall hazards from the unbenched 
highwalls; however, removal of these stockpiles will require 
equipment to work 11 close-in 11 to the quarry walls putting workers 
at increased risk to falling rock hazards. 

Although it was reported that these stockpiles have existed for 
many years, it can be assumed that the operator will at some 
future time desire to sell this product. Without safety catch 
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benches on the highwalls, a considerable portion of the 
stockpiled material will be irretrievably "lost" because of the 
hazardous working location at the foot of the unbenched highwall. 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. Shoot off the upper North wall at the northeast corner of the 
quarry down to the old fracture failure surface. This fracture 
appears to have been truncated on its west end by vertical 
jointing exhibited in the quarry wall. However, the east end of 
this fracture surface may continue under the unmined rock to the 
east. Considerable caution regarding pit wall stability must be 
exercised in this area. 

2 . Access to the unmined rock can most easily be gained along 
the south side and up to the ridgeline running northeasterly 
along the east side of the quarry. Mining and benching from the 
ridgeline down the back side of the ridge appears to be the 
safest approach to the future mining of this area. 

3. The quarry operator should immediately develop a long-term 
mining and quarry abandonment plan . Visual observations of 
existing quarry walls indicate that bench heights not exceeding 
40 feet in height and not less than 20 feet in width would 
greatly increase the long-term stability of the quarry walls. A 
reference publication prepared by the Highway Research Board is 
appended to this report to facilitate bench development. 
Geologic structural features (faults, slip planes) encountered 
during bench development must be considered and accommodated in 
Lll e mining plan . 

4 . Additional land ac~1isition will be r equired to develop 
safety catch benches to ensure long-te r m pit wall stability. 
Assuming two 20 - ft-wide benches and a 1/4 to one backslope, 
approximately 70 feet plus 10 feet (crest stripping width), for a 
total of 80 additional feet of ownership will be required. 

s. Vegetation, trees, etc., should be removed and debris cleaned 
back from the existing crests of the quarry walls. 

6. A heavy rake or anchor chain attached to a dozer winch should 
be used to periodically "scale down" and clean weathered, loose 
material from quarry walls. 

7. Stockpiles should be kept away (no closer than 25 feet) 
from quarry highwalls to prevent rock sloughage from damaging 
equipment working the stockpiles. 

\ . 
. ,. 
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Attachments 

APPROVED: 

_-n h~g:!zi:9 
Ro~~rriter 

March 31, 1995 

Cl1 ie 1'. , Ground Support r> j vi.s.ion 



·.. l ( _~UPPLEM ENT J:l13tl T 
COVE MARINA [Jc:: · · -- r? r- . ----- ........ . . s 1r 
4701 HALIBUT PT RD SITKA AK. 99835 i.J U.:.k.:_~ , 1 • 

\ -·-- '- ··-·' 
~--.?o P.M . 

Memo 

To: 

From: 

Board of Adjustment 
City and Borough of Sitka 
Bob Perlatti & Dennis Hill 
Cove Marina 

Jan. 5 1995 

Ref: Conditional use permit for Roger Sudnikovich 

To all concerned parties; 

We have some very serious concerns about Mr. Sudnikovich's expansion 
of his rock quarry operation on Halibut Pt. Rd. 

Although we did not object to his initial request last year to expand into the 
hillside, several events this past year have forced us to reverse our position. 

Eirs.t There is absolutely no provision to stop the siltation of the Cove and the 
destruction of the Eel grass that grows along the shoreline. The boats moored at 
the Marina all have a fine gray line of silt every morning during his crushing 
process (see enclosed photos). This past May a guest of ours who works for 
Chevron U.S.A and Olympus environmental was appalled at the lack of silting 
ponds and informed us that "violations like that, in other parts of the country 
would be levied a $10,000 fine by the E.P.A. on the spot". This siltation could 
eventually fill in the Cove to such and extent that it will have to be dredged out 
because the ebb and flow tides do not completely flush the Cove each cycle. 

Seconcl~ Last spring a dynamite blast sent 10 pound rocks flying through the air, 
luckily no one was hurt or killed. However one rock went though the cab of a car 
parked in front of the house and others landed in the parking lot and rolled up 
against the house. It is customary in most other areas to use blasting nets to 
contain the blast and prevent such a hazard. 

It is our position that until proper settling pond are installed and samples 
of the current tideland mud and shore grass are taken and analyzed by a non bias 
group like Fish and Game, or the E.P.A the Board should not allow any further 

development at the Rock Quarry. 

h 'J 
further questions or need any further comments or If you ave an 

documentation don't hesitate to ca\\. 

Sincerely, ~ -f ~Q (}jE.Oennis HW-d.:@ 
Bob per\att1' 

CQ 



.-a C:h. I (7-1-93 Edit,,.n1) 

:ther the closure is tempo­
inanent.. 

by the OH!cc o! Man~ement 
,c~t under control number 1219-

Subpart S--Ground Control 

.UfflOR ITY: JO U.5 .C. 811 
S01.1J1ct: 51 FR 30197. Oct. 8. 1988. unless 

.1Lherwlse r,oLed. 

§ !;6.3000 Definition11. 

The followir1g de!inition.s apply lu 
this .subpart. 

Rock /txcure. AnY tensioned or non-. 
u:nsloncd dcvl oc or mr&tarial inserted 
Into the ground to strengthen or sup. 
port tlle groun,:l. 

Trcivclway. lJ. pnssai;rc, w&Jk, or way 
regularly used or designated for per­
.soru to go !rorn one _place to a.not.her. 

MI.NllfG~ 

§ 56.3130 Wall. bank. llJld alope atahility. 

Mining methods ,;hall be used that 
will maintain wall. ba.nk. and slope sta­
biliLy in pl11.c:es where perlons worx or 
travel 1n per.!onnlng their U61cned 
tasks. When benching ls nP.ces,;an,, the 
width and height shall be ba.sed on the 
type of eQuipm.ent used :for cleu,tng of 
benches or !or scalJng or wallo. banks, 

d-alepee:- - - ··- - . - - . 
/ 
Ii 5'.ll31 Pit or qu».rry wall perimeter. 

µi places where persoru work o 
travel In performing their udgned 
ta.sJt!. loose or unconsolldated material 
!hall be sloped to the a.ngle of repose 
or str1pped back for a.t lea.st 10 feet 
from the top ol the pit. or Q\JILITY walL· 
Other conditions at or ne.ar t.he perim. 
eter ot the pit or Quarry wa.u wru 
create a !all-o!-JnAterial haz!U'd to pc 
aon., aha.11 be r.nTre<:tel1. 

"--- .. SCAI:.llfG XZll> ;SotPOicr" 

3 56.3200 u>rrtction of hazardoUI condi-
t!onL 

Ground eondllions that create a 
huard to per.sans shall be ta.ken down 
or supported be1ore or.her work or 
travel i:i permitted in Lbe affected 
area.. UnW corrective WOl'k 1s complet­
ed, thv area shaJl be P06ted with a. 

) 

FROM MSHA JUl-lEAU r ,· • 
,w 

Mine Safety and Health Adm-.. Lo.oor 

warning a.galnst entry and. wnen left 
una.t.tended. a barrier shall be ir..:;tallcd 
to impede unauthorized entr1 

Cl Sli.3201 ~tinn for performil\!!.' >«:1tlin,:. 

Sc.allne- shall be perform·~d from a 
Joca.tlon which ,.,ill not expose persons 
to injury from falling material. or 
other protection from falling material 
shall be provided. 

§ 56..3102 Scalin,: tools. 

Where manual scaline- is oerformed. 
a scaling bar shall be prov1ded. This 
bar shall be of a length and d11s!gn 
that will allow the removal of loot.e 
material without e1.postng the per.son 
performing this wor-k to injury. 

§ 56.3203 Ruck Cb:tun:11. 

ca.> When rock bolts and accessories 
addressed in ASTM F4.32..a3. "Sl.a.nd­
a.rd SpecHication !or Root and Rock 
Bolts and Accessortcs". a.re used !or 
crt1und auppart the mine operator 
Shall-

< 1) Obtain a manu.t.a.cturer·s certl!l­
ca.tion that the material was ma.nu.tac, 
tued and tested in a.ccordance with the 
liDCcl!lcations of ASTM F432-8J; a.nd. 

(2) Make thl.S certfflc.a.tion a.vaila.ble 
to an a.uthori.:t.ed representative o( the 
Secretary, . 

Cb) l''txturcs a.nd accessories not ad­
dressed in ASTM F432-83 may be w;ed 
for ground support orovided they-

( l) Have been succes.,ful in suppurL­
lng the ground in a.n area with simil:a.r 
strata.. opentnr dimensions and ground 
$tresses In any mine; or 

<2> Have been tested and shown to 
be eUccttvc lo supporting ,;round in a.n 
are11. of the affected mine which h:is 
5imila.r .stra.ta. openinc dlmP.n.~lons. 
11,ud ground lit.res&ea &$ the A.rea. where 
the fixtures arc expected to be used. 
Durini: the test process. accesa to the 
test area aha.II be limited to persons 
neCCDarY to conduct the test. 

<c> B~rinr plates sh&ll be used wlth 
Clxtures when necessary !or e!Cectlve 
irround support. 

<d> The diameter of finishing bits 
shall be within a tolerance or plus or 
minus 0.030 inch of the ma.nu!a.ctur• 
er·s recommended hole diameter for 
the anchor used. When i;epc1.rate fin­
ishlng bits a.re used, they shall be dis­
tin~hable Crom other bits. 

·§ 56.3400 

eel Damaeed or deteriorated car­
~rid~es of i;routing ma.teria.l sha.ll no t 
be used. 

CO When rock bolts ten:,ioned bY 
tQrquini; a.r-e U3ed as a. inea.ns of 
ground support . 

< l J Selected tension level shall be-
C i) At least 50 percent of either the 

Yield poinL of the bolt or anchorage 
capacity of the rock:, whichever is less: 
and 

CiiJ No grea ter than the yield po int 
of the bolt or J1.nchorRgc ~pll.City of 
the rock. 

C2J The torque of the !int bol t, 
every tenth bolt. and the lMt bolt ln­
sWl!!tl in each work are.i durlng the 
.!hift shall be accurately determined 
immedl?.tely att11r lru-t.allatlon. If thP. 
torque or a.ny tlxture tested does not 
fall within the in&ta.llation torque 
ra.nge. corrective action shall be Cuen. 

<i> When groutcct fixtures can be 
te5ted by applyinl' torque. lhe first 
fixture installed in each work place 
sha.11 be t.e.-sted to withstand 150 foot­
pounds of torque. Should it rotate in 
the hole, a second fixture shall be 
tested in the same manner. I! the 
second fixture also Lunu;. 1..'0rrl!ctive 
action sha.ll be ta.ken. 

Ch) When other tensioned a.nd non­
teru.ioned fixtures are used. test meth- · 
ods shall be established to verify thelr 
et[ectiveness. 

CD The mine operator 5hall certify 
that te:st., were conducted and make 
the cert.i!ication available to a.n au• 
thorized representative o! the Secre­
tary. 

[51 FR 361117. Oct. 8. 11186. :u a.mended :i.t Sl 
P'R JOSO'I. Occ:.. lli, 19861 

Plux:A U.IOl'S 

II ~oo S.condary~reakage. 

Prior to secondary breakage oper­
ations, m3teriaJ to be broken. other 
than hang1ng material. shall be posi­
tioned or blocked to prevent move­
ment which would endanger persons 
in the work a.re~ Secondary breakage 
shall be performed from a location 
which would not expose persons to 
danger. 
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TO: 

FROM: 

SUBJECT: 

City and Borough of Sitka 
PUBLIC SERVICE3 

100 Lincoln Street • Sit~2. Alaska 99835 

Phone (907) 747-1804 

November 15, 1994 

MEMORANDUM 

Fax (907) 747-3 158 

Gary Paxton, Administrator ~ ~--.____../ 

Larry Harmon, Director of Public Work~o 

S & SPIT 

As a follow-up to the recent discussion with the Assembly about S&S General 
Contractors request to purchase additional property at their Halibut Point Road pit site, 
we offer the following information and recommended steps for considering this request. 

Safety Concerns 
As shown in the enclosed drawing, there have been slides along the property boundary 
between S&S and the City. The slides have occurred in the northeast portion of the pit 
and have encroached approximately 0-20 feet onto City property. There is a significant 
section of rock in the very northeast corner that appears very unstable and further sliding 
is likely to occur. Quarrying work encountered a fault line running at about a 60° angle 
to horizontal. The slide has occurred along this fault line. 

The elevations along the property line are about 200-230 feet above the pit floor. S&S 
has strung a line with flagging and warning signs above this high face to prevent 
someone from approaching this unsafe area. This is a short term solution. A more 
permanent · solution is to construct a fence, which will require reconstructing the access 
lost by the slide to the top of the pit on City property. 

Enclosed are Federal Regulations regarding the pit wall stability we have obtained from 
the Federal Mine Safety Inspector in Juneau and the development plan proposed by 
S&S General Contractors when their conditional use permit was approved for lot 1A. 
Contrary to some discussions, there is no federal standard for height of benches. The 
wall of a quarry can be any height if there is no danger to stability or from falling objects. 
If benches are constructed, height and width is based on equipment required for scaling 
walls and cleaning benches. If high faces prove unstable and present a falling debris 
hazard . the regulating mine safety inspector will close the unsafe area to any activity. 
In our opinion, the slide area and all of the portion of the pit bordering City property 
needs to be benched to assure long term stability and safety. Benching wiil require 
3c!~ it iona! quarry 1:Vor!-< or. City prcper:'}. 



Gary Paxton 
November 15, 1994 
Page 2 

Recommended Steps 
To assist the Assembly in making a decision on further quarry activity on City property, 
we believe that S&S should work with the Planning Commission to prepare a final 
development plan for the pit. The plan to show the following: 

• Final quarry contours with dimensions and elevations of benches, drainage, 
control features and erosion control details. 

• Sequencing plans for rock removal. 

• Contingency plans if additional faults or unstable conditions are 
encountered. 

The Planning Commission to evaluate this plan both from the perspective of safety and 
mitigating long term development impacts on adjacent City property. 

The Federal Mine Safety Office has agreed to assist us and will review and approve the 
plan from a safety standpoint. They may also be able to provide technical assistance 
to both the City and S&S. The Juneau inspector is currently trying to arrange a visit by 
one of their Geological Engineers to provide recommendations. 

We also recommend that any sale or lease of property to accomplish this plan be: 

• Contingent on proper execution of quarry work. 

• Be secured by a $50,000 performance bond renewable every three years 
if quarrying operations are satisfactory. 

• Require 1 million dollars of liability insurance, with the City and Borough of 
Sitka as an additional insured during the life of the quarry work. 

If you and the Assembly agree that this frame work adequately protects the City and 
public interest, we recommend that the request be forwarded to the Planning 
Commission for evaluation and recommendations. 

LH:tjo 
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FEBUARY 4, 1994 

Dear Wells; 

I will not be attending the public hearing on Febuary 8, 
but would like to ask if this could be taken into 
consideration. 

While we have no objection to Roger going ahead with his 
rock pit, I would like to raise the possibility of him 
running the protective fence down the property line between 
his property and ours. At the last meeting, only the 
fence around the back was discussed, so as to limit the 
city's liability I suppose . 

I do not propose an eight foot fence with razor wire and 
such as that, as some of the assemble suggested, but would 
be interested in something like chicken wire. As it would 
be extremely difficult to bore holes and set posts in 
concrete, I would suggest that he just hook it to the trees 
and only take it down about even with his house . That 
would catch the major area of high bank. If need be, he 
can hook it onto trees on our property if there is not 
any left on his. 

This might help to hold down our libility ff someone decides 
to cross the property at the upper end. I don't think it 
is real likely though. 

Th a 
1
n 'J? rl!lf 

.flf0d)U~n 
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-~LI&Li[[ ,@W &l&~~~ ~,ALTER J. HICKEL, GOVERNOR 

DEl•T. OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION 

901 Halibut Point Highway, #C Sitka, AK 99835 
I 

October 27, · 1992 
Mr. Gary Paxton, Administrator 

· City of Sitka 
304 Lake St. 
Sitka, Ak 99835 

Dear Mr. Paxton: 

RE: Subdivision above S&S Gravel Pit 

747-8614 

For many years our office has experienced complaints about and documented water 
quality degradation resulting from the S&S gravel extraction and processing operations 
in the 4500 - 4600 Halibut Point Rd. vicinity. 

Mr. Sudnikovich, of S&S, has undertaken some measures, with limited effectiveness, 
and requested our patience during his attempts to remedy the situation through runoff 
controls above the pit. To effectively control the runoff and stream flows, Mr. 
Sudnikovich needed title to or permission for use of the upper properties. Those 
possibilities now appear imminent. 

We request your recommendation that the Sitka Assembly or Planning Commission 
assign specific subdivision plat stipulations, providing for controls to protect water 
quality and proper treatment of runoff from industrial operations at the gravel extraction 
site. · 

Your favorable attention to this matter will be greatly appreciated. 

cc: Roger Sudnikovich, S&S 
Bill Hughes, USFWS 
Dave Hardy, ADF&G 
Wells Williams, City Planner 

Sincere~ 

,.:_~ (( . c_1 a_,~-, 

OJames R. Clare, Jr. P.E. 

-~Tu~~~ 
.Afil. ~,.a 

'v 

w~~c~ 
. ,- r 
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City and Borough of Sitka 
304 LAKE STREET. SITKA, ALASKA. 99835 

April 29, 1992 

TO: 

FROM: 

Wells Williams, Planning Director ~ 

Richard Smith, Director of Public Works "~ 

S&S SUBDIVISION REZONE SUBJECT: 
4600 HALIBUT POINT ROAD 

Attached is a copy of the Assessor's memo to the Assembly which probably should be 
provided to the Planning & Zoning Commissioners. Your meeting packet memo "poiicy 
issues" statement is right-on, however, the decision to not study the options of future 
development in the name of haste and expediency for the applicant is a dereliction of our 
duty to inform the Assembly, the Planning Commission, and the public of all the potential 
benefits or drawbacks to such a land disposal. 

2.) Sitka General Code 22.04.020 Purpose. " ... is to regulate the use of land ... by 
districts in accordance with the Comprehensive Plan, .... These zoning regulations 
are designed to provide for orderly development, .... " 

3.) Under the reporting requirement, the Planning Commission is required to 
report on: 

A. The need and justification for the zoning revision, and 
8. The effects of such revision on the Comprehensive Plan. 

This is a shall do, not a may do. 

As it relates to this commentary, both the Assessor and I agree that the land is accessible 
and is suitable for R-1 use. In fact, his comments are glowing regarding the magnificent 
potential residential vista provided at the proposed sale site. Inasmuch as the Municipality 
does not have the monetary nor spare-labor resources to properly 'study' the proposed 
project in the fast-track expectation of the applicant, the applicant should probably be 
asked to bear the costs of outside help. 

RS:elb 

c: Stuart Denslow, Administrator 
T.Cole, Attorney 
Rick Anderson, Assessor 

c:\wp51\dick\memorezn.s&s 






